



State Water Resources Control Board

June 10, 2019

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

City of Kingsburg Attn: Greg Collins 1401 Draper Street Kingsburg, CA 93631 **JUNE 10 2019**

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

RE: CITY OF KINGSBURG (CITY), NEGATIVE DECLARATION (ND) FOR THE TCP WATER TREATMENT FACILITIES PROJECT (PROJECT); SCH # 2019059087

Dear Mr. Greg Collins,

Thank you for the opportunity to review the ND for the proposed Project. The State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water (State Water Board) is responsible for issuing water supply permits administered under the Safe Drinking Water Act and will require a new or amended water supply permit for the above referenced Project. A project requires a permit if it includes water system consolidation or changes to a water supply source, storage, or treatment. The State Water Board is a responsible agency pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and considers the above referenced document as adequate to meet water supply permit CEQA requirements.

The proposed Project includes two of the City's well sites- Wells 12 and 13. Well 12 is located on a triangular-shaped site that is bounded by Lincoln, Earl and Eighteenth, streets. This well must be treated at a remote location. The proposed treatment location is an orchard south of Kern Street (Avenue 396) across from Lincoln Elementary School. Well 13 is located west of 10th Street and north of the Ventura Street alignment. The proposed treatment location is a vacant parcel located east of the pond just off 10th Avenue.

When the review process has ended, please forward the following items with your permit application to Fresno District Office:

- Copy of the draft and final ND with any comment letters received and the lead agency responses as appropriate;
- Copy of the Resolution or Board Minutes certifying and adopting the ND;
- Copy of the stamped Notice of Determination (NOD) filed at the Tulare County Clerk's Office or Governor's Office of Planning and Research, State Clearinghouse.

Please contact Jose Robledo at Fresno District Office, at (559) 447-3300 or Jose.Robledo@Waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions regarding permitting requirements.

Sincerely,

Nikolas Storm Scientific Aid 1001 I Street, 16th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

CC:

Office of Planning and Research, State

Clearinghouse

Jose Robledo, District Engineer Fresno District- Division of Drinking Water